

Legislation Text

File #: Res. 2018-186R, Version: 1

AGENDA CAPTION:

Consider approval of Resolution 2018-186R, approving a contract with Garver, LLC, for Airport Taxiway Repairs and Design Services in an amount estimated at \$382,600.00; authorizing the City Manager or his designee to execute this contract on behalf of the City and declaring an effective date.

Meeting date: October 16, 2018

Department: Engineering/CIP - Laurie Moyer, Director (by Lynda Williams, Purchasing Manager)

Amount & Source of Funding Funds Required: \$382,600 Account Number: C524 Funds Available: \$382,000 Account Name: Airport Taxiway System, Ramp Rehab

Fiscal Note:

Prior Council Action: Click or tap here to enter text.

City Council Strategic Initiative: [Please select from the dropdown menu below]

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

<u>Comprehensive Plan Element (s)</u>: [Please select the Plan element(s) and Goal # from dropdown menu

below]

- □ Economic Development Choose an item.
- □ Environment & Resource Protection Choose an item.
- □ Land Use Choose an item.
- □ Neighborhoods & Housing Choose an item.
- □ Parks, Public Spaces & Facilities Choose an item.
- □ Transportation Choose an item.
- \Box Not Applicable

<u>Master Plan</u>: [Please select the corresponding Master Plan from the dropdown menu below (if applicable)] Choose an item.

Background Information:

In July 2018 the Federal Aviation Administration announced \$1 Billion of discretionary funding for minor airports as part of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018. The award of a grant is for projects that have already been through the planning, environmental, and design processes with priority given to airport runways, taxiways, and aprons. The City has programmed in its CIP for major taxiway repairs to replace it's failing surfaces with construction scheduled for 2021-2023. Given the recent notification of available grant funds and that there is no match (100% award of funds), the city desires to pursue these funds for construction. This would accelerate the schedule for repairs. The estimate cost of construction is \$5-6 M.

Hence, the city desires to initiate the design of the project to provide the best possibility of receiving construction grant funds. Engineering and Capital Improvements department recommends the selection of Garver, as the most highly qualified firm for the design of this project. Garver were recently selected as the city's consultant to prepare an airport master plan based on their aviation qualifications. The master plan process includes reviewing airport pavement conditions and configurations to be in accordance with FAA standards. It is important for the design of the taxiway repairs to be cognizant of future requirements and projects that will impact the airports runway, taxiways and apron configurations. Hence, the engineering department considers that Garver would be best placed and most qualified to design the taxiway repairs and be able consult directly with their master plan team which will be underway concurrently. This will ensure synergy on both efforts. The City has negotiated a fair and reasonable price for these services in the amount not to exceed \$382,600.

Council Committee, Board/Commission Action:

Click or tap here to enter text.

Alternatives:

Click or tap here to enter text.

Recommendation:

Recommend award of a contract to Garver for the required engineering services repairs and reconstruction of taxiways at the City of San Marcos Airport for the amount not to exceed \$382,600.